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1.614–5 Special rules as to aggregating non-
operating mineral interests. 

1.614–6 Rules applicable to basis, holding pe-
riod, and abandonment losses where min-
eral interests have been aggregated or 
combined. 

1.614–7 Extension of time for performing 
certain acts. 

1.614–8 Elections with respect to separate 
operating mineral interests for taxable 
years beginning after December 31, 1963, 
in the case of oil and gas wells. 

1.615–1 Pre-1970 exploration expenditures. 
1.615–2 Deduction of pre-1970 exploration ex-

penditures in the year paid or incurred. 
1.615–3 Election to defer pre-1970 explo-

ration expenditures. 
1.615–4 Limitation of amount deductible. 
1.615–5 Time for making election with re-

spect to returns due on or before May 2, 
1960. 

1.615–6 Election to deduct under section 615. 
1.615–7 Effect of transfer of mineral prop-

erty. 
1.615–8 Termination of section 615. 
1.615–9 Notification under Tax Reform Act 

of 1969. 
1.616–1 Development expenditures. 
1.616–2 Election to defer. 
1.616–3 Time for making election with re-

spect to returns due on or before May 2, 
1960. 

1.617–1 Exploration expenditures. 
1.617–2 Limitation on amount deductible. 
1.617–3 Recapture of exploration expendi-

tures. 
1.617–4 Treatment of gain from disposition 

of certain mining property. 

EXCLUSIONS FROM GROSS INCOME 

1.621–1 Payments to encourage exploration, 
development, and mining for defense pur-
poses. 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

1.631–1 Election to consider cutting as sale 
or exchange. 

1.631–2 Gain or loss upon the disposal of 
timber under cutting contract. 

1.631–3 Gain or loss upon the disposal of coal 
or domestic iron ore with a retained eco-
nomic interest. 

1.632–1 Tax on sale of oil or gas properties. 

MINERAL PRODUCTION PAYMENTS 

1.636–1 Treatment of production payments 
as loans. 

1.636–2 Production payments retained in 
leasing transactions. 

1.636–3 Definitions. 
1.636–4 Effective dates of section 636. 

CONTINENTAL SHELF AREAS 

1.638–1 Continental Shelf areas. 
1.638–2 Effective date. 
1.639–1.640 [Reserved] 

AUTHORITY: 26 U.S.C. 7805, unless otherwise 
noted. 

Sections 1.504–1 and 1.504–2 also issued 
under 26 U.S.C. 504(b). 

Section1.514(c)–2 also issued under 26 
U.S.C. 514(c)(9)(E)(iii). 

Section1.527–9 also issued under 26 U.S.C. 
527(h)(2)(B)(i). 

Section1.585–5 through 1.585–8 also issued 
under 26 U.S.C. 585(b)(3). 

Section1.597–1 through 1.597–7 also issued 
under 26 U.S.C. 597 and 1502. 

Section1.597–8 also issued under 26 U.S.C. 
597. 

SOURCE: T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11737, Nov. 26, 1960; 
25 FR 14021, Dec. 31, 1960, unless otherwise 
noted. 

EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS 

General Rule 

§ 1.501(a)–1 Exemption from taxation. 

(a) In general; proof of exemption. (1) 
Section 501(a) provides an exemption 
from income taxes for organizations 
which are described in section 501 (c) or 
(d) and section 401(a), unless such orga-
nization is a feeder organization (see 
section 502), or unless it engages in a 
transaction described in section 503. 
However, the exemption does not ex-
tend to unrelated business taxable income 
of such an organization (see part III 
(Section 511 and following), subchapter 
F, chapter 1 of the Code). 

(2) An organization, other than an 
employees’ trust described in section 
401(a), is not exempt from tax merely 
because it is not organized and oper-
ated for profit. In order to establish its 
exemption, it is necessary that every 
such organization claiming exemption 
file an application form as set forth 
below with the district director for the 
internal revenue district in which is lo-
cated the principal place of business or 
principal office of the organization. 
Subject only to the Commissioner’s in-
herent power to revoke rulings because 
of a change in the law or regulations or 
for other good cause, an organization 
that has been determined by the Com-
missioner or the district director to be 
exempt under section 501(a) or the cor-
responding provision of prior law may 
rely upon such determination so long 
as there are no substantial changes in 
the organization’s character, purposes, 
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or methods of operation. An organiza-
tion which has been determined to be 
exempt under the provisions of the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1939 or prior 
law is not required to secure a new de-
termination of exemption merely be-
cause of the enactment of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954 unless affected by 
substantive changes in law made by 
such Code. 

(3) An organization claiming exemp-
tion under section 501(a) and described 
in any paragraph of section 501(c) 
(other than section 501(c)(1) shall file 
the form of application prescribed by 
the Commissioner and shall include 
thereon such information as required 
by such form and the instructions 
issued with respect thereto. For rules 
relating to the obtaining of a deter-
mination of exempt status by an em-
ployees’ trust described in section 
401(a), see the regulations under sec-
tion 401. 

(b) Additional proof by particular class-
es of organizations. (1) Organizations 
mentioned below shall submit with and 
as a part of their applications the fol-
lowing information: 

(i) Mutual insurance companies shall 
submit copies of the policies or certifi-
cates of membership issued by them. 

(ii) In the case of title holding com-
panies described in section 501(c)(2), if 
the organization for which title is held 
has not been specifically notified in 
writing by the Internal Revenue Serv-
ice that it is held to be exempt under 
section 501(a), the title holding com-
pany shall submit the information in-
dicated herein as necessary for a deter-
mination of the status of the organiza-
tion for which title is held. 

(iii) An organization described in sec-
tion 501(c)(3) shall submit with, and as 
a part of, an application filed after 
July 26, 1959, a detailed statement of 
its proposed activities. 

(2) In addition to the information 
specifically called for by this section, 
the Commissioner may require any ad-
ditional information deemed necessary 
for a proper determination of whether 
a particular organization is exempt 
under section 501(a), and when deemed 
advisable in the interest of an efficient 
administration of the internal revenue 
laws, he may in the cases of particular 
types of organizations prescribe the 

form in which the proof of exemption 
shall be furnished. 

(3) An organization claiming to be 
specifically exempted by section 6033(a) 
from filing annual returns shall submit 
with and as a part of its application a 
statement of all the facts on which it 
bases its claim. 

(c) Private shareholder or individual de-
fined. The words private shareholder or 
individual in section 501 refer to per-
sons having a personal and private in-
terest in the activities of the organiza-
tion. 

(d) Requirement of annual returns. For 
the annual return requirements of or-
ganizations exempt under section 
501(a), see section 6033 and § 1.6033–1. 

(e) Certain Puerto Rican pension, etc., 
trusts. Effective for taxable years be-
ginning after December 31, 1973, section 
1022(i)(1) of the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) 
(88 Stat. 942) provides that trusts under 
certain Puerto Rican pension, etc., 
plans (as defined under P.R. Laws Ann. 
tit. 13, section 3165, and the articles 
thereunder), all of the participants of 
which are residents of the Common-
wealth of Puerto Rico, are to be treat-
ed only for purposes of section 501(a) as 
trusts described in section 401(a). The 
practical effect of section 1022(i)(1) is 
to exempt these trusts from U.S. in-
come tax on income from their U.S. in-
vestments. For purposes of section 
1022(i)(1), the term residents of the Com-
monwealth of Puerto Rico means bona 
fide residents of Puerto Rico, and per-
sons who perform labor or services pri-
marily within the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico, regardless of residence for 
other purposes, and the term partici-
pants is restricted to current employ-
ees who are not excluded under the eli-
gibility provisions of the plan. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11737, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 7428, 41 FR 34619, Aug. 16, 
1976; T.D. 7859, 47 FR 54298, Dec. 2, 1982] 

§ 1.501(c)(2)–1 Corporations organized 
to hold title to property for exempt 
organizations. 

(a) A corporation described in section 
501(c)(2) and otherwise exempt from tax 
under section 501(a) is taxable upon its 
unrelated business taxable income. For 
taxable years beginning before January 
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